SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1865.

## CHAPTER 500.

[Published June 2, 1865.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the town of Stockbridge certain land for school purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation of lot No. 383.

There is hereby appropriated to the SECTION 1. town of Stockbridge, Calumet county, to aid in the erection of school houses in the various school districts in said town, lot number three hundred and eightythree, in said town of Stockbridge.

Lot may be di-vided and sold.

SECTION 2. The board of supervisors of said town shall have power to divide said lot into such subdivisions as in their judgment may seem best, and they are hereby empowered to sell said lot or lots, and to execute to the purchaser thereof deeds of conveyance in fee simple: provided, that nothing in this act shall be construed so as to affect any legal light or claim which any person may have acquired to said lot, or any part thereof.

Previse.

Notice of sale-preceeds to be paid into town treasury.

The board of supervisors of said town SECTION 3. shall sell said lot, or any subdivision thereof, to the highest bidder, after giving public notice of said sale, by advertising for three weeks in a newspaper printed in said county, and shall cause the money to be paid into the town treasury, for which money so paid the treasurer shall give the person paying the same a receipt, which will entitle the holder to a deed, as provided in section two of this act.

Meneys to be apportioned to school districts.

The town treasurer shall pay to the SECTION 4. several school districts in the town, all the money so received, in proportion to the number of scholars in the several districts; and the treasurer shall in his annual settlement with the board, render an account of his doings, and should he not give a satisfactory account of

all the money received under the provisions of this act, the official bond of said treasurer shall be held responsible for any deficiency which may exist.

SECTION 5. The board of supervisors shall charge recommend to the general fund of the town, all necessary expenses incurred in carrying out this act.

Approved April 10, 1865.

## . CHAPTER 501.

[Published May 81, 1865.]

AN ACT to enable the town of Brooklyn, in the county of Green, to raise money to pay indebtedness.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The qualified electors of the town of Brooklyn, in the county of Green, are hereby authorised, at their next annual town meeting, or some legal town meeting thereafter, to vote to raise by tax levied upon the real and personal property in said town, a sum of money not exceeding six hundred dollars, for the purpose of paying the indebtedness of the same, incurred in procuring volunteers for the United States military service, to the credit of said town of Brooklyn, in the year 1864.

SECTION 2. The question of raising such sum above amentioned, shall be submitted to the said electors. The result shall be ascertained, declared and recorded, and the money, if so determined by a majority of votes in its favor, shall be collected, in the same manner and subject to the same provisions of law as other moneys that are now raised for other town purposes.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1865.

Quantilism to be